21. Net asset/liabilities position of foreign currency monetary

items.

(=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a)  (150.249.976) 5.058.622 (55.951.945) 375 (191.822.527) 18.099 (65.337.125) 375

 22. Fair Value of Financial Instruments used for foreign

Exchange Hedge  - - - - - - - -

 23. Export - - - - - - - -

 24. İmport  57.713.549 3.557 19.957.613 - - - - -

Odaş Elektrik Üretim Sanayi Ticaret A.Ş.
Un-Audited 1 January 2014 – 30 September period

Explanatory Notes to the Financial Statements

 (Currency is TRY unless otherwise is indicated.)

66

48. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Market Risk

The probability of loss sourced by risk arises from interest, exchange difference and change in share

price because of fluctuations in the financial market in financial statement accounts and other accounts.

Sensitivity Analysis of Foreign Exchange Position

Sensitivity Analysis of Foreign Exchange Position

September 30,2014

  Profit / Loss Equity

Foreign

currency

appreciation

 Foreign

currency

depreciation

Foreign

currency

appreciation

 Foreign

currency

depreciation

Change in 20% of the U.S. Dollar against TRY;

   1 - Net asset / liability of USD  6.080.615 (6.080.615) - -

   2 - Amount hedged for USD risk (-)  - - - -

 3- Net Effect of U.S. Dollar (1+2)  6.080.615 (6.080.615) - -

 Change in 20% of the EURO against TRY;

   4 - Net asset / liability of EUR  (43.193.198) 43.193.198 - -

   5 - Amount hedged for EUR risk (-)  - - - -

 6- Net Effect of EURO (4+5)  (43.193.198) 43.193.198 - -

 Change in 20% of the GBP against TRY;

   7- Other foreign currency net asset / liability 450 (450) - -

   8- Part of hedged protected from other currency

risk (-)  - - - -

 9- Net Effect of GBP (7+8)  450 (450) - -

 TOTAL (3+6+9)  (37.112.132) 37.112.132 - -

December 31, 2013

  Profit / Loss Equity

Foreign

currency

appreciation

 Foreign

currency

depreciation

Foreign

currency

appreciation

 Foreign

currency

depreciatio

n

   Change in 20% of the U.S. Dollar against TRY;

   1 - Net asset / liability of USD  1.462.556 (1.462.556) - -

   2 - Amount hedged for USD risk (-)  - - - -

 3- Net Effect of  U.S. Dollar (1+2)  1.462.556 (1.462.556) - -

Change in 20% of the EURO against TRY;

   4 - Net asset / liability of EUR  (76.545.262) 75.545.262 - -

   5 - Amount hedged for EUR risk (-)  - - - -

6- Net Effect of EURO (4+5) (76.545.262) 75.545.262 - -

Change in 20% of the GBP against TRY;

   7- Other foreign currency net asset / liability 450 (450) - -

   8- Part of hedged protected from other currency

risk (-)  - - - -

9- Net Effect of GBP(7+8) 450 (450) - -

 TOTAL (3+6+9)  (75.082.255) 75.082.255 - -

Odaş Elektrik Üretim Sanayi Ticaret A.Ş.
Un-Audited 1 January 2014 – 30 September period

Explanatory Notes to the Financial Statements

 (Currency is TRY unless otherwise is indicated.)

67

49.FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (FAIR VALUE EXPLANATION AND PROTECTION OF

FINANCIAL HEDGE ACCOUNTING EXPLANATION)

Fair Value

Fair value is defined as price between willing parties who are into making a sale or purchase.

Financial assets and liabilities in foreign currency are converted to market prices at statement of

financial position date.

Methods and assumptions below are used to predict fair value of each financial instrument in case when